uity employed. An after-tax WACC of 8.7 percent (December 31,
2020: 8.0 percent) was used on the measurement date. Fair value
measurement is classi�ed in full as level 3 of the fair value hierarchy
because key input factors (in particular, cash �ows) cannot be ob-
served on the market.

The determined fair value would increase (decrease) if the operat-
ing margin or the growth rate increased (decreased). The deter-
mined fair value would decrease (increase) if the after-tax WACC
increased (decreased).

Development of level 3 fair values of
puttable non-controlling interest EUR mn

2021 2020

As at 01/01 140.3 0.0

Addition due to change in shareholding interest
recognised directly in equity 0.0 89.4

Measurement of puttable non-controlling
interest
recognized directly in equity 24.1 (24.3)

As at 30/06 164.4 65.0

A change in key input factors which cannot be observed on the
market would have the following e�ects on the measurement of
puttable non-controlling interests:

Sensitivity analysis of level 3 input
factors for puttable non-controlling
interest as at 30/06/2021 EUR mn

Measurement of puttable
non-controlling interest
recognized directly in

equity

Puttable non-controlling interests Increase Decrease

Operating margin (+/- 1%) 4.3 (4.3)

Discount rate (WACC) after tax (+/- 0.25%) (13.9) 14.5

Growth rate (+/- 0.1%) 2.9 (2.8)

Sensitivity analysis of level 3 input
factors for puttable non-controlling
interest as at 30/06/2020 EUR mn

Measurement of puttable
non-controlling interest
recognized directly in

equity

Puttable non-controlling interests Increase Decrease

Operating margin (+/- 1%) 5.2 (5.2)

Discount rate (WACC) after tax (+/- 0.25%) (17.0) 17.7

Growth rate (+/- 0.1%) 0.1 (0.1)

The sensitivities are determined by conducting the measurements
again using the changed parameters.

43
Half-Year Report 01-06/2021 Lenzing Group

The fair values of the other �nancial liabilities are determined in ac-
cordance with generally accepted valuation methods based on the
discounted cash �ow method. The most important input factor is
the discount rate, which incorporates the available market data
(risk-free interest rates) and the credit standing of the Lenzing
Group, which is not observable on the market. The fair values of the
�nancial guarantee contracts represent the estimated expected